

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

Supreme Court No. 23-0628

---

**DARRELL JEFFREY MCCLURE,**

Appellant/Plaintiff,

vs.

**CORTEVA AGRISCIENCE LLC,**

Appellee/Defendant.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE KEOKUK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT**

District Court Judge Crystal S. Cronk

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of Issues .....	7
Routing Statement.....	9
Statement of Case .....	9
Statement of Facts.....	10
Argument .....	38
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO VIEW THE FACTS IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO MCCLURE, THE NONMOVING PARTY.....	38
A. Standard of Review.....	38
B. Reviewing the Evidence in the Light Most Favorable to Corteva, the District Court Dismissed McClure’s Age Discrimination Claim on the Sole Basis that McClure, as A Matter of Law, Did Not “Perform His Work Satisfactorily”.....	39
C. Reviewing the Facts in Corteva’s Favor, the District Court Dismissed McClure’s Retaliation Claim As Lacking “Causation”.....	55
D. The District Court’s Dismissal of McClure’s Harassment Claim Usurped the Jury’s Role.....	59
E. The District Court’s Dismissal of McClure’s Disability Claims Again Relied Upon Corteva’s Facts and Ignored Disputed,	

Material Facts, Especially as to McClure’s Perceived Disability Claim .....	60
Conclusion .....	62
Notice of Request of Oral Argument.....	64
Cost Certificate .....	65
Certificate of Compliance.....	65
Certificate of Filing.....	66
Certificate of Service .....	67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Iowa Supreme Court</b>	
Beeck v. S.R. Smith Co., 359 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1984).....	39
Boelman v. Manson State Bank, 522 N.W.2d 73 (Iowa 1994).....	60
Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc., 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006).....	56
DeBoom v Raining Rose, Inc., 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009).....	52, 57
Feedback v. Swift Pork Company, 988 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2023).....	39-45
Fennelly v. A-1 Mach. & Tool Co., 728 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 2007).....	39
Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv., Inc., 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).	60-61
Hamer v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n, 472 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1991).....	55
Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC, 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017).....	56
Hedlund v. State, 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019).....	56
Schlitzer v. Univ. of Iowa Hosp. & Clinics, 641 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 2002).	60
Smidt v. Porter, 695 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2005).....	41
Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co., 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009)...	39
<b>Iowa Court of Appeals</b>	
Johnson v. Mental Health Institute, 912 N.W.2d 855, 2018 WL 351601 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 10, 2018).....	41, 45-46

Salami v. Von Maur, Inc., No. 12-0639, 2013 WL 3864537 (Iowa Ct. App. Jul. 24, 2013).....55
